may not be able to procure favourable terms in commercial underwriting. Accordingly, the

Directors consider that the proposed refreshment of the Issue Mandate may provide an

alternative to fund any possible business development or investment opportunities of the

Group. Further, the Directors confirmed that they would exercise due and careful

consideration when choosing the financing method available to the Group and would adopt

the method which serves the best interest of the Group. Accordingly, we thus concur with

the Directors’ view that the Refreshment of Issue Mandate and the Extension Mandate are

in the interest of the Company and the Independent Shareholders as a whole.

Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

Set out below are tables illustrating the shareholdings of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and showing the potential dilution effect on the shareholdings of the

Shareholders:

Scenario I:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

After the New Issue Mandate and

the Extension Mandate (assuming no

other Shares are issued or

repurchased by the Company after

the Latest Practicable Date up to the

date of the SGM) utilised in full

Cash Guardian and its associates 70,216,512 31.14% 70,216,512 25.94%
Other Directors 6,861,160 3.04% 6,861,160 2.54%
Public Shareholders

— Shares that may be issued under the New

Issue Mandate and the Extension
Mandate 0 0.00% 45,101,029 16.67%

— Other public Shareholders 148,427,476 65.82% 148,427,476 54.85%

225,505,148 100.00% 270,606,177 100.00%

LETTER FROM VINCO CAPITAL

– 27 –

The above figures were calculated on the assumption that (i) the Intended Conversion

and the Bonus Issue will not take place; (ii) no further Shares will be issued or purchased by

the Company after the Latest Practicable Date and up to the date of the SGM; and (iii)

upon full utilisation of the New Issue Mandate, 45,101,029 new Shares will be issued,

representing 20% of the entire issued capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date, and approximately 16.67% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by

the Shares issued under the New Issue Mandate. The aggregate shareholding of the other

public Shareholders will decrease from approximately 65.82% to approximately 54.85%

upon full utilisation of the New Issue Mandate.

Scenario II:

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

After the Intended

Conversion and exercise

of all outstanding

options After the Bonus Issue

After the New Issue

Mandate and the

Extension Mandate

(assuming no other

Shares are issued or

repurchased by the

Company after the

Latest Practicable Date

up to the date of the

SGM) utilised in full

Cash Guardian and its

associates 70,216,512 31.14% 80,516,512 30.43% 96,619,814 30.43% 96,619,814 25.35%

Other Directors 6,861,160 3.04% 12,661,160 4.78% 15,193,392 4.78% 15,193,392 3.99%

Public Shareholders

— Shares that may be issued

under the New Issue

Mandate and the Extension

Mandate 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 63,507,635 16.67%

— Other public Shareholders 148,427,476 65.82% 171,437,476 64.79% 205,724,971 64.79% 205,724,971 53.99%

225,505,148 100.00% 264,615,148 100.00% 317,538,177 100.00% 381,045,812 100.00%

The above figures were calculated on the assumption that (i) the Intended Conversion

and the Bonus Issue will take place; (ii) all outstanding Share Options will be exercised on

or before the SGM; (iii) no further Convertible Note will be converted; (iv) no further

Shares will be issued or purchased by the Company after the Latest Practicable Date and up

to the date of the SGM; and (v) upon full utilisation of the New Issue Mandate, 63,507,635

new Shares will be issued, representing 20% of the entire issued capital of the Company

after Bonus Issue taking effect, and approximately 16.67% of the issued share capital of the